

B. by deleting the country "Argentina" set out opposite the following HTS subheadings:

1602.50.09	2918.22.10	6910.90.00
1701.13.10	3301.90.10	7202.21.50
1701.14.10	3824.90.41	7202.30.00
1702.30.22	3826.00.10	7901.12.50
2008.50.20	3907.60.00	8409.91.50
2306.30.00	4011.10.10	8409.99.91
2843.30.00		

3. The following HTS subheadings are modified by deleting from the rates of duty 1-special subcolumn, from the parenthetical expression following the duty rate of "Free", the symbol "A\*" and by inserting in lieu thereof "A":

0202.30.10	2841.50.91	3307.20.00	3909.10.00	8481.80.30
0404.90.10	2849.10.00	3307.49.00	3909.50.50	8481.80.90
0703.20.00	2850.00.50	3504.00.50	3913.90.20	8481.90.30
0711.20.18	2905.12.00	3506.99.00	3921.90.50	8503.00.65
1007.10.00	2905.13.00	3701.10.00	3923.90.00	8523.29.50
1007.90.00	2905.22.50	3702.10.00	4107.11.80	8536.90.80
1202.20.40	2906.19.30	3706.10.30	4201.00.60	8538.90.80
1202.30.40	2914.12.00	3707.90.32	4303.10.00	8708.50.65
1202.42.40	2914.13.00	3901.90.90	7007.11.00	8708.50.91
1702.60.22	2915.70.01	3902.10.00	7114.11.60	8708.70.60
1901.20.45	2917.14.50	3902.20.50	7315.90.00	8708.91.75
2007.99.48	2918.21.50	3902.90.00	7409.11.50	8708.92.75
2008.30.37	2918.22.50	3903.90.50	7409.21.00	8708.99.81
2305.00.00	2929.10.15	3904.40.00	7901.11.00	8716.90.50
2805.40.00	2932.99.90	3906.10.00	8207.20.00	9003.90.00
2813.90.50	2933.49.30	3906.90.50	8409.91.99	9113.10.00
2832.30.10	2933.99.55	3907.30.00	8477.51.00	9113.20.60
2839.90.50	3209.90.00	3907.70.00	8480.30.00	
2841.30.00	3301.19.10	3907.99.01	8481.30.20	

**Section B.** Effective with respect to goods of a party to the Agreement, as defined in general note 29(a) to the HTS, entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after March 1, 2012, the HTS is hereby modified as follows:

U.S. note 21 to subchapter XXII of chapter 98 is modified—

(A) by inserting in subdivision (a) of such note before the language "in aggregate quantities" the expression ", other than Dominican Republic, "; and

(B) by inserting in subdivision (b) of such note before the language "of originating goods" the expression ", other than Dominican Republic, ".

**Section C.** Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after May 24, 2010, general note 17(f)(I) to the HTS is modified by deleting "2008 " and by inserting in lieu thereof "2020 ".

**Section D.** Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after February 3, 2012, the HTS is modified as follows:

(A) general note 4(d) is modified by deleting "1202.20.40 Argentina"

(B) the article description of subheading 9608.50.00 is modified by deleting the phrase "9608.31, 9608.39" and inserting in lieu thereof "9608.30,";

(C) the article description of subheading 9608.99.40 is modified by deleting the phrase "9608.10, 9608.31 and 9608.39" and inserting in lieu thereof "9608.10 and 9608.30 "; and

(D) the article description for subheading 9504.50.00 is modified by adding at the thereof ", and parts and accessories thereof".

[FR Doc. 2012-7681

Filed 3-28-12; 8:45 am]

Billing code 7020-02-C